expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax
rates enacted or substantially enacted at the statement of financial position date. No deferred tax is
recognized for companies that are involved in the agricultural business and that are exempt from income
taxes until 1 January 2011 as management believes it is likely that this exemption will be extended as has
historically been the case.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be
available against which the unused tax losses and credits can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to
the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

4 ADJUSTMENT
The Company made an adjustment for its limited liability company minority interest share in the net profit
for the three months ended 31 March 2008 which was restated from net profit appropriation to financial
expense. The Company’s total equity as per 31 March 2008 did not change. The effect of this adjustment
is as follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)
as originally

reported  adjustment  as restated

 Net financial expense  (9,896)  (3,595)  (13,491)
 Net profit   42,051  (3,595)  38,456

(in thousands of Euros)
as originally

reported  adjustment  as restated

 Net financial expense  (1,308)  (474)  (1,782)
 Net profit   5,561  (474)  5,087

   Astarta Holding N.V.
   Condensed consolidated interim  financial statements as at and for the three months ended 31 March 2009

26

5 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

During the three months ended 31 March 2009, the Group completed acquisitions of one entity. The
purchase consideration consisted only of cash, and the direct costs related to the acquisition are not